Eclipse Series
RF Technology
November, 2001
PA220 Amplifier
Operation and Maintenance Manual
This manual is produced by RF Technology Pty Ltd
10/8 Leighton Place, Hornsby  2077  Australia

output power trimpot RV1.  The amplified difference at the output of U1d is supplied to
the rear panel system connector for connection to the T220 ALC input.
Equipment Type Key Specifications
Power Supply 13.8Vdc, � 15A
RF Source 25 Watt (eg. T220 exciter)
RF Load / Attenuator 50Ω, 50/100W, SWR<1.2:1
RF Power Meter eg. HP437B or calibrated detector and voltmeter
Table 2:  Standard test equipment for the PA220 Power Amplifier
Page 8 RF Technology   PA220
2.6   RF Output Indicator 3   FIELD ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE
2.6 RF Output Indicator
The forward power voltage is compared with the pre-set dc reference voltage  from RV2
by U1c.  The output of U1c is used to turn on the RFO LED and provide an output
power logic signal to the test connector.
RV2 is normally set so that the RFO LED comes ON 1 - 3db below the nominal power
output level.
2.7 Over Temperature Protection
Thermistor RT1 is mounted to the case of output transistor Q1.  If the transistor case
temperature rises above 90 Celcius the resistance of RT1 increases and Q5 is turned
ON.
This causes the TEMP LED to come on and also reduces the dc reference voltage to the
output power error amplifier U1d.  The input power will then be reduced by the
transmitter ALC circuits and the output transistor is kept within safe operating limits.
3 Field Alignment Procedures
3.1 Output Power Level
1. Set the unit up on a bench with the standard test equipment listed in table 2.
2. Set RV1 and RV2 both fully counter-clockwise.
3. Set the exciter to the desired operating frequency.
4. Adjust RV1 to set the output power on the meter to the level at which you want the
RFO LED to illuminate.
5. Adjust RV2 until the RFO LED just goes out.
6. Adjust RV1 for the desired output power.
RF Technology   PA220
Page 9
4 SPECIFICATIONS 3.2   Tuning Procedure
3.2 Tuning Procedure
Adjustment of the matching circuits is carried out with the aim of
•  ensuring that the specified power is available
•  balancing the load reasonably equally between the power transistors, and
•  obtaining acceptable efficiency in the power transistors.
Note that the factory alignment procedure is complicated, but allows a given unit to
operate across a full 10% bandwidth, without further adjustment. Alignment without
appropriate equipment can leave the amplifier unstable or otherwise unable to meet
specification.   However, the procedure below will usually provide adequate
performance.
1. Disconnect the ALC line.
2. Set the RF source to deliver 15W at the highest frequency in the band over which
the PA is specified.
3. Measuring the RF output power, adjust C10, C24, C102, C112, C58, C59, C104 and
C114 to obtain maximum output.
4. Measuring the collector currents of Q1 and Q2 at the test socket, adjust C58 and C59
to reduce and balance the currents, but keeping the power above the required level.
5. Proceed to carry out the power setting procedure in section 3.1.
4 Specifications
4.1 Description
The PA220 power amplifiers are designed for use with the T220 series transmitters to
provide 100 Watts of RF output. Output power is regulated by connecting the ALC